

NO. 40809-1-II

ORIGINAL

COURT OF APPEALS
DIVISION II
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

RESA RAVEN,

Respondent,

vs.

WASHINGTON STATE DSHS,

Appellant.

11 APR 24 07:14:22
STATE OF WASHINGTON
BY _____
COURT OF APPEALS
DIVISION II

REPLY BRIEF OF RESPONDENT

Jeff Crollard, WSBA #15561
CROLLARD LAW OFFICE, PLLC
1904 Third Ave., Ste. 1030
Seattle, WA 98101
Telephone (206) 623-3333
Fax (206) 623-3838
Attorney for Respondent

P.M. 1-21-2011

Table of Contents

I. INTRODUCTION.....	1
II. LEGAL ARGUMENT	1
A. Interpreting the Definition of Neglect	1
B. The DSHS Criticism of Ms. Raven's Actions do Not Withstand Scrutiny.....	4
1. Judge Strophy's Recommendations	5
2. DSHS Position Regarding Richard	7
3. Other Home Care Agencies Were Not Available	9
4. Individual Providers Were Not a Reasonable Option ...	12
5. Ms. Raven Did Not Ignore Ida's Medication Needs ...	14
6. DSHS Misinterprets the Laws Governing Guardians ..	16
7. Ida's Decline Was Not Cause by Any Breach by Ms. Raven, but Instead by Factors Beyond her Control	17
C. DSHS Minimizes the Real Impact of A Neglect Finding	21
D. Ms. Raven Should be Awarded Fees and Costs	22
III. Conclusion	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

STATE CASES

Aponte v. DSHS,
92 Wn.App. 604, 623, 965 P.2d 626 (1998).....23

Britannia Holdings Ltd. v. Greer,
127 Wn.App. 926, 933-34, 113 P.3d 1041 (2005)8

Costanich v. DSHS,
138 Wn.App. 547, 563, 156 P.3d 232 (2007)23

Costanich v. DSHS,
164 Wn.2d 925, 931, 194 P.3d 988 (2008)22

King v. DSHS,
110 Wn.2d. 793, 800, 756 P.2d 1303 (1988)7

Plum Creek Timber v. Forest Practices Appeal Board,
99 Wn.App. 579, 993 P.2d 287 (2000)23

Silverstreak, Inc., v. Dept. of Labor & Indus.,
159 Wn.2d 868, 154 P.3d 891 (2007)24,25

State v. Elgen,
118 Wn.2d 551,555, 825 P.2d 314 (1992)3

State v. Hutton,
7 Wn.App. 726, 728, 502 P.2d 1037(1972).....20

STATE STATUTES

RCW 4.84.34022
RCW 7.217
RCW 7.21.010(1)8
RCW 7.21.0308
RCW 7.21.030(2)8
RCW 7.70.06524
RCW 7.70.065(1)(c)16
RCW 11.92.04324
RCW 11.92.043(5)16
RCW 11.92.1906,16,24
RCW 34.05.461(4)20
RCW 43.43.834(1)22
RCW 43.43.834(2)(b)22
RCW 74.343
RCW 74.34.020(12)2
RCW 74.34.110(2)3

STATE CODES

WAC 388-02-0220(2)2
WAC 388-71-0128022

COURT RULES

General Order 98-2 for Divison II4
RAP 10.3(g)4
RAP 10.3(h)4

FEDERAL REGULATIONS

42 C.F.R. § 488.3012
42 C.F.R. § 488.335(e)2
